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SHRI L. R, NAIK: Sir, it has been any experience that several private companies and individuals have applied for manganese leases and their applications are pending with the Government of India for the last several years.
And the reason for such a pendency* appears to be that there is a circular issued, we are told, by the Government to the effect that whenever such leases are sought for, the Manganese Ore (India) Ltd. has to be asked whether they intend to take up the lease of that particular area for which application has been made. But this hai given a good tool in the hands of the officers of the Manganese Ore (India) Ltd. to resort to various corrupt practices and also it has resulted in serious delays. So, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government of India have issued such a circular and, if so, whether it is in consonance with their policy of development of manganese ore not only in Karnataka but also elsewhere in the country?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: There was not a circular but a Government order issued before I assumed office. To strengthen MOIL( as I said earlier, to get property with low phosphorous manganese, it was necessary to get a 'No Objection Certificate' from MOIL because it is a Government-owned company. I see nothing wrong with it. But it is not the policy of the Government to stop renewal of all the leases of the mine-owners in preference to MOIL. That is not the policy of the Government.

SHRI L, R. NAIK: My question is that this has been the main reason for serious delays So, can he put some limit on getting the opinion of the Manganese Ore (India) Ltd. so that such applications are disposed of quickly?

MR. CHAIRMAN:   It is all right.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK:    Steps are being
taken towards that directions.

Supply of Electrical Control    Equipment
to Pakistan by a British Firm

*84.  SHRI  SITARAM  KESRI:
SHRI DHARAMCHAND
JAIN: SHRI BHISHMA
NARAIN SINGH: t

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether the Government of India's attention has been drawn to a Press report which appeared in the 'Hindustan Times' of the 10th October? 1973 regarding the inquiry being conducted by the British Depart ment of Energy and Trade into a Pakistani order with a British firm for the supply of £1.25 million worth of electrical control equipment used in the making of a nuclear bomb;
and

(b) whether the Government of India have ascertained the factual position from the British Govern ment; if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): (a) and (b) The Government have come across this report. Necessary enquiries have been made into the matter. The equipment in question appears to be "variable frequency inverters" which are used both in synthetic fibre manufacture as well as in gas centri fuges for uranium enrichment. A consignment of this was purchased by "TEAM, a German Company, from the British manufacturers, Emerson Electrical Industrial Controls of Swindon for supply to Pakistan earlier this year. It appears that at that time such equipment was not subject to the export of Goods Control Order 1970 of United Kingdom and could therefore, be exported without hindrance. However, after the matter was raised in the House of Commons in July this year, the British
Government      passed       an

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bhishma Narain
Singh.
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amendment to the above mentioned Order on October 19, 1978, as a result of which the equipment in question has been brought under strict export control. Even though a second consignment valued at about £1.25 million is reported to be ready for shipment, it is understood that the equipment is not likely to be exported to Pakistan.
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nuclear device but also to explore a nuclear device. So an intelligent person, a remarkable person, like Mr. Vajpayee should not say that it was brought for the textile industry etc.
They are all gimmicks.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: He said that it was brought in the name of the textile industry.

SHRI  ARVIND   GANESH      KUL-KARNI
: Whatever it is. Synthesis and defusion of uranium   is      the ultimate objective of such an
equipment whether it is brought through West
Germany or China or whatever it is.      Is  the
Minister,  through his diplomatic   channel,
aware whether (there is any serious effort on     the part of Pakistan not only to reprocess
but to  explode such  a  device      because it is
their strategy on the one aide to      show
friendliness and broaden friendly relations and   bilateral relations with us and on      the
other side to equip themselves      for afll  such
warfare?      Will  he   really say that it is in his
knowledge that there is no such remote possibility? Will he also take the view of      his
colleague, the ex-Jana Sangh Member, Dr.
Subramaniam Swamy     who has  recently
visited China and who is supposed to be a prodigy    among economist? Has he brought
any such news and, if so, is it in the possession of  the Government?     (.Interruptions) Don't
get provoked, Mr. Vajpayee. Wihen I mention  Dr.     Subramanian Swamy, it is not
just to provoke you. Don't get provoked.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I am amused.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI:
He was brought here by the late Jana Sangh as a wizard of the Jana Sangh    .   .    .

DR. V. P. DUTT:   Why "late"?

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI:
Now there is no Jana Sangh. ft is dead how.
(Interruptions) Sir, Re is mentioning a very pertinent     |

point. All the constituents of the Janata Party are dead.   That is what
they say. Am I correct, Mr. Vajpayee?
(Interruptions)

MR CHAIRMAN: Now, finish
youT question.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI:
Mrs. Margaret Alva says that the R.S.S. is alive. Whether the R.S.S. is or is not part of the Jana Sangh...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is not part of the supplementary.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-
KARNL...I am not going into that. I am making a serious point. I would like to know whether your ex-economic wizard and roving ambassador, going abroad without authority, has brought any such khas intelligence news on this subject.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I
would like to reply to the second part of the question first. Prof. Swamy did not bring any news...

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: May be, it was direct to the Prime Minister and not to you.

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI: It is reported that he went directly to the Prime
Minister.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Then he should have asked the Prime Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You were asking the Minister of External Affairs and he is replying now.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, we all know that Pakistan is trying to establish a re-processing plant. Now this plant can be used to produce atomic energy which can be used for peaceful purposes. But the plant can also be diverted for manufacture of atomic weapons. But so far their negotiations with France on this question of having a reprocessing plant have not completely succeeded.
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But Pakistan continues to make efforts in that direction.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, the hon.
Minister has expressed good wishes and is   almost  keeping  his fingers crossed that
Pakistan will not use all its nuclear know-how or future know-how  for  anything /otlher   than
peaceful purposes. We are all one with him in his good wishes and want to strengthen them. But we know that mere good wishes and feelings     and hopes are not enough. There
was     a time when   there     was such     close
friendship (between India and    China and we
were saying    bhai-bhai. And they attacked our
territory and took away a large part of our territory. 1 want to ask the hon.    Minister.
as Mr. Bhishma Narain Singh has asked before me:   What is the stand of the Goverenmettt of
India,   besides   good wishes and hopeful
aspirations?    Do you not think that it would be
a better policy to     commit the    Pakistan
Government to peaceful purposes? We know fully well that even though it is apparently for textiles, or whatever it may be, really it can be for nothing else except to ne^P them    in their nuclear achievements    and
nu-felear technology. So, would ii; not be a better policy to commit the Pakistan Government to say, yes it is for this purpose only. Mr. Bhutto has said that it could have been a    nuclear power by now. After all this,
do you not think that we should make them say that it will be for peaceful purposes only?
Would it not be a better thing than just to sit back and hope?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: We are not just sitting back and hoping, hoping against hope. We have been discussing this question. But whenever this question is discussed, Pakistani leaders do maintain that they want to develop atomic energy for peaceful purposes.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: I have asked my question in reference to this particular order, not in general. This particular order involves     sup-

plies    worth    more    than a million pounds.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: The
British Government have already taken steps to stop the export of this material.
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SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: In view of what the hon. Minister has observed, when a country wants to develop on atomic energy lines, we should not come in the way. There I am one with him. But in view of the fact that they are trying-£0 acquire equipment that will enahle them to manunfacture atomic bombs—
and their intentions are also known— will the hon. Minister assure the House that his Government will not be subjected to American blackmail not to go farward for acquiring aft sorts of technical knowledge for peaceful uses of atomic energy and to withdraw the declaration made by the Prime Minister in this regard?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: I am prepared to give that assurance to the hon.
Member that we will not succumb to any pressure from any quarter on this matter.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Thank vou.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour over.

WRITTEN    ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Membership of Trade    Unions

*85. SHRI M. KADERSHAH: Will the Mfeuster of PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
AND LABOUR be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government have any machinery to verify the correctness o*

